for the notional value of the loan to mitigate movements in the Libor interest rate.

The table below shows the possible effects on pre-tax income of changes in the value of the Company’s investment

portfolio as a result of changes in interest rates:

ii) Exchange rate risk

The Parent Company’s investment policy authorizes it to invest in U.S. dollars and Chilean pesos in order to

address possible cash requirements in these currencies, which would result from the needs of certain subsidiaries

and associates, as well as new potential businesses in which the Parent Company may wish to participate. Such

resources can be invested in local or international mutual funds, term deposits under third-party management,

through a specific mandate.

Variations in the exchange rate affect the value of peso-denominated instruments when expressing them in US

dollars. A depreciation of the Chilean peso would have a negative effect when expressing peso-denominated

investments in US dollars, whereas an appreciation of the peso would have a positive effect

As of June 30, 2022, approximately 80.7% of the aggregate portfolio is denominated in US dollars and 19.3% in

Chilean pesos and UF. The Company’s objective is to achieve a portfolio with approximately 60% to 80% in US

Interest rate sensitivity analysis June 30, 2022

Change in Rate Change in value Total portfolio value

% ThUS$ ThUS$

2.0% (4,790) 327,877

1.0% (2,395) 330,272

0.5% (1,198) 331,469

-0.5% 1,198 333,865

-1.0% 2,395 335,062

-2.0% 4,790 337,457

Aggregate term (years) 0.72

Total portfolio value (ThUS$) 332,667

Empresas Copec S.A. - Interim Consolidated Financial Statements as of June 30, 2022

 68

dollars, in accordance with its forecast investments. Temporary deviations may occur when certain investments

require a higher proportion of a particular currency, which would be duly approved by the Board.

A table showing the possible effects on pre-tax income of changes in the value of the investment portfolio

(measured in US dollars), as a result of fluctuations in the exchange rate, is presented below:

Additionally, the Company consolidates subsidiaries that perform their accounting in Chilean pesos, which is the

case for Copec S.A., Abastible S.A. and Inmobiliaria Las Salinas Limitada, which record their financial information

[…]

in the exchange rate when the peso-denominated results of these subsidiaries are converted to US dollars.

Likewise, subsidiaries such as Celulosa Arauco y Constitución S.A. and the subsidiaries in the fishing sector are

also affected by movements in the exchange rate, as a portion of their operating costs are denominated in Chilean

pesos.

As of June 30, 2022, the Parent Company had placed the C, E, G, H, I, K, Y and Z series bonds in the local market.

Although the nominal currency of these liabilities is mostly UF and differs from the US dollar, which is the Parent

Company’s functional currency, these bonds have been transferred to the energy sector subsidiaries, whose

functional currency is the Chilean peso, to eliminate consolidated exposure to this exchange risk. This transfer

also eliminates all liquidity risk at the Parent level.

iii) Credit risk

The financial investments held by the Parent Company consist predominantly of fixed-income instruments. In

accordance with the investment policy, limits per issuer and limits on the categories of instrument have been

established, depending on the risk rating of such issuers. In this regard, risk ratings must be issued by recognized

local or international rating agencies.

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis June 30, 2022

Change in exchange rate Change in value Total portfolio value

% ThUS$ ThUS$

10.0% (6,421) 326,247

5.0% (3,210) 329,457

-5.0% 3,210 335,878

-10.0% 6,421 339,088A
p
p
re

c
ia

ti
o
n

19.3%

332,667

D
e
p
re

c
ia

ti
o
n

Percentage of portfolio in Chilean pesos

Total portfolio value (US$)

Empresas Copec S.A. - Interim Consolidated Financial Statements as of June 30, 2022

 69

The main counterparties as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 are detailed as follows:

b) Risks associated with Celulosa Arauco y Constitución S.A. (forestry sector)

The subsidiary’s financial assets are exposed to a number of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market

risk (including exchange rate risk, interest rate risk and price risk).

The global risk management program considers uncertainty in the financial markets and tries to minimize the

potential adverse effects on financial yields.

Financial risk management is administered by the Corporate Finance department. This department identifies,

[…]

Copec has foreign investments as of June 30, 2022 that control 58.52% of the Colombian company Organización

Terpel S.A. and its subsidiaries, whose functional currency is the Colombian peso, and all of the US company

MAPCO, whose functional currency is the US dollar. As a result, Copec is exposed to an equivalent of COP$

2,529,156 million for Terpel in its consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2022, and of US$ 613

million for Mapco. The effects of significant exchange rate changes are recorded in reserves.

Sensitivity analysis was performed on the exposure resulting from the investment in Colombia, which is as follows:

An additional sensitivity analysis was performed on the exposure due to investments in the USA, as follows:

Management does not have any financial hedges covering its foreign businesses, since investing abroad implies

accepting the currency exchange risk of that country as an indivisible component of the business. Each subsidiary

should have an optimum capital structure from a risk classification perspective. Therefore, each subsidiary’s

Investment MCOP Change % CLP/COP Investment MCh$ (Loss) Gain MCh$

2,498,754 15% 0.2389 597,055 77,877

2,498,754 10% 0.2286 571,096 51,918

2,498,754 5% 0.2182 545,137 25,959

2,498,754 - 0.2078 519,178 0

2,498,754 -5% 0.1974 493,219 (25,959)

2,498,754 -10% 0.1870 467,260 (51,918)

2,498,754 -15% 0.1766 441,301 (77,877)

Investment ThUS$ Change % CLP/USD Investment MCh$ (Loss) Gain MCh$

585,178 15% 971.39 568,438 74,144

585,178 10% 929.16 543,723 49,429

585,178 5% 886.92 519,009 24,715

585,178 - 844.69 494,294 0

585,178 -5% 802.46 469,579 (24,715)

585,178 -10% 760.22 444,865 (49,429)

585,178 -15% 717.99 420,150 (74,144)

Empresas Copec S.A. - Interim Consolidated Financial Statements as of June 30, 2022

 85

borrowings should be in the same currency as its assets, in order to eliminate fluctuations in equity in the functional

currency. If borrowings are below or above the optimum, these differences in each subsidiary may be managed

by Copec Combustible using financial instruments.

Organización Terpel and subsidiaries

The exchange rate risk on investments in foreign companies is not managed. Investments in foreign companies

are denominated in US dollars and are translated at the period end exchange rate.

Debt is currently denominated in Colombian pesos and any changes to its book value resulting from fluctuations